Roll Call Number	Agenda Item Number
	I
Date July 17, 2023	

RESOLUTION APPROVING NAMING OF CLOSES CREEK WATERSHED IMPROVEMENTS DETENTION BASIN LOCATED AT 41ST STREET AND COLLEGE AVENUE THE GLORIA AND LYLE HOFFMANN BASIN

WHEREAS, on May 4, 2009, by Roll Call No. 09-801, the City Council adopted a policy for the naming and renaming of City streets, facilities, and parkland in the City of Des Moines, which policy provides, in part, that the Mayor, Council Member, or Council as a whole may sponsor a request for naming or renaming on the Council agenda and that Council action to approve a name change may be expedited if deemed appropriate by Council; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Cownie and Councilmember Boesen wish to name the Closes Creek Watershed Improvements Detention Basin located at 41st St. and College Avenue as the Gloria and Lyle Hoffmann Basin in recognition of Gloria's work and engagement in championing stormwater improvements throughout the City and further recommend that the Council waive the renaming policy process requirements and expedite approval of said naming.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, as follows:

- 1. That portion of the City Policy for Naming of Streets, Facilities and Park Land in the City of Des Moines regarding review and public hearing for the City naming process is hereby waived, and said process is expedited.
- 2. That the Closes Creek Watershed Improvements Detention Basin located at 41st St. and College Avenue is hereby named and to be known as the as the Gloria and Lyle Hoffmann Basin.

Roll Call Number			Agenda Item Number
Date July 17, 2023			
	Moved by	_ to adopt.	
	Second by		

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/s/ Kathleen Vanderpool
Deputy City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
BOESEN				
GATTO				
MANDELBAUM				
SHEUMAKER				
VOSS				
WESTERGAARD				
TOTAL				
MOTION CARRIED			APP	ROVED

____ Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, LAURA BAUMGARTNER, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

 City Clerk